The IFRS, as approved by the EU, do not differ significantly from the regulations adopted by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), except for the following standards, interpretations and
amendments thereto which had not been approved by the EU as of the date of approving these Financial
Statements.

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments published on 12 November 2009 (as amended),

• Investment entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27).

Amendments implemented independently by the Company
The Group adjusted the presentation of the comparative data of the Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income. The changes introduced are described in detail below.

For the period between 1 January and 31 March 2012

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q1 2013
(all amounts given in thousand zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
  Page 20

Q1

from 01.01.2012
to 31.03.2012

after adjustment

Adjustment

Q1

from
01.01.2012

to 31.03.2012
before

adjustment

Proceeds from sale 787,752 787,752

Costs of products, goods and materials sold -736,686 3,937 -740,623

Gross profit on sales 51,066 3,937 47,129

Selling and marketing costs -31,570 -31,570

General administrative expenses -6,553 -6,553

Other revenues and operating profits 2,359 -4,102 6,461

Other costs and losses -217 165 -382

Profit/loss from operating activity 15,085 3,937 15,085

Financial costs -1,465 -1,465

Profit/loss before tax 13,620 0 13,620

Income tax -2,509 -2,509

 Share in the net result of the associate -2 -2

Net profit/loss for the financial period 11,109 0 11,109

Other components of comprehensive income

Net change due to cash flow hedging 1,833 1,833

Income tax -348 -348

Other components 0 0

Other components of net comprehensive income  1,485 0 1,485

Total income for the period 12,594 0 12,594

Profit/loss net attributed to:

Company Shareholders  11,109 0 11,109

 minority interest  0 0

Comprehensive income attributed to:

 Company Shareholders  12,594 0 12,594

 minority interest  0 0

The data for Q1 2012 was not subject to review by a certified auditor.

The description of the adjustment – positive and negative foreign exchange differences from the settlement
and valuation of currency settlements, excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and
valuation of lease liabilities as well as excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and
valuation of investment currency loans, were transferred from the other operating activity to the core
operating activity and they are recognised in the Cost of sold products, goods and materials.

The Group reclassified amounts disclosed in the item Provisions for other liabilities and charges and
transferred them to the item Trade creditors and other liabilities.

Adjustments are as follows:

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q1 2013
(all amounts given in thousand zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
  Page 21

As of 31 March 2012

Short-term liabilities  After
adjustment Adjustment Before adjustment

 Trade and other liabilities  323,553 822 322,731

Loans and borrowings, and other financing liabilities  118,724 118,724

Current income tax liabilities  0 0
Employee benefit liabilities  760 760
Derivative financial instruments  16 16

Provisions for other liabilities and other encumbrances  687  - 822 1,509
  443,740 0 443,740

The result of changes introduced to the Cash Flow Statement.

Q1
from

01.01.2012
to 31.03.2012

after
adjustment

Adjustment

Q1
from 01.01.2012

to 31.03.2012
before

adjustment

Cash flows from operating activity

Net profit/loss for the financial period 11,109  11,109

Adjustments: -33,083  -33,083

Income tax 2,509  2,509

Income tax paid -716  -716

Depreciation of fixed and intangible assets 2,954  2,954

Profit/loss from investment activity 25  25

Interest revenues 0  0

Interest expenses 1,465  1,465

Other -4,965 -822 -4,143

Changes in working capital:

Stocks 43,694  43,694

Trade and other receivables 50,938  50,938

Trade and other liabilities -128,987 822 -129,809

Net cash flows from operating activity  -21,974 0 -21,974

2.4.Presentation currency, transactions in foreign currencies and valuation of
items expressed in foreign currencies

Functional currency and presentation currency

The Polish zloty is the functional currency of the dominant entity as well as the presentation currency for
these Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

These Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements were prepared in Polish zloty ("PLN") and all
amounts are presented in thousands of zloty (PLN M) unless specified otherwise.

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q1 2013

[…]

Bank guarantees for the total amount of (USD 2,531 thousand) PLN 8,247 thousand,
Bank guarantee under a lease agreement (EUR 133 thousand) of PLN 555 thousand,
Performance bonds for the total amount of PLN 132 thousand,
Guarantee of payment of customs duties and taxes for the total amount of PLN 220 thousand,
Letters of credit relative to the supplies of goods totaling PLN 17,256 thousand.

4.Changes in the presentation of comparative data

The Company adjusted the presentation of the comparative data of the Statement of Comprehensive
Income. The changes introduced are described in detail below.

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q1 2013
(all amounts given in thousand zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
  Page 46

For the period between 1 January and 31 March 2013

Q1 cumulative
period

from 01.01.2012
to 31.03.2012

after adjustment

Adjustment

Q1 cumulative

period
from 01.01.2012

to 31.03.2012
before

adjustment

Proceeds from sale 783,125 783,125

Costs of products, goods and materials sold -743,212 4,102 -747,314

Gross profit on sales 39,913 4,102 35,811

Selling and marketing costs -20,078 -20,078

General administrative expenses -5,308 -5,308

Other revenues and operating profits 1,011 -4,102 5,113

Other costs and losses -207 -207

Profit/loss from operating activity 15,331 0 15,331

Financial costs -1,492 -1,492

Profit/loss before tax 13,839 0 13,839

Income tax -2,560 -2,560

Net profit/loss for the financial period 11,279 0 11,279

Other components of comprehensive income

Net change due to cash flow hedging 1,833 1,833

Income tax -348 -348

Other components of net comprehensive income 1,485 0 1,485

Total income for the period 12,764 0 12,764

The data for Q1 2012 was not subject to review by a certified auditor.

The description of the adjustment – positive and negative foreign exchange differences from the settlement
and valuation of currency settlements, excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and
valuation of lease liabilities as well as excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and
valuation of investment currency loans, were transferred from the other operating activity to the core
operating activity and they are recognised in the Cost of sold products, goods and materials.

The Company reclassified amounts disclosed in the item Provisions for other liabilities and charges and
transferred them to the item Trade creditors and other liabilities.

Adjustments are as follows:

As of 31 March 2012

Short-term liabilities

After
adjustment Adjustment Before

adjustment
Trade and other liabilities  317,211 819 316,392

Loans and borrowings, and other financing liabilities  121,296 121,296
Current income tax liabilities  0 0
Employee benefit liabilities  552 552

Derivative financial instruments  16 16

Provisions for other liabilities and other encumbrances  0 -819 819
  439,075 0 439,075

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q1 2013
(all amounts given in thousand zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
  Page 47

The result of changes introduced to the Cash Flow Statement.

First quarters

cumulative
from

01.01.2012
to 31.03.2012

after
adjustment

Adjustment

First quarters
cumulative

from 01.01.2012
to 31.03.2012

before
adjustment

Cash flows from operating activity

Net profit/loss for the financial period 11,279  11,279

Adjustments: -35,755  -35,755

Income tax 2,560  2,560

Income tax paid -714  -714

Depreciation of fixed and intangible assets 2,404  2,404

Profit/loss from investment activity 25  25

Interest revenues 0  0

Interest expenses 1,492  1,492

Other -3,564 -819 -2,745

Changes in working capital:

Stocks 48,034  48,034

Trade and other receivables 33,343  33,343

Trade and other liabilities -119,335 819 -120,154

Net cash flows from operating activity  -24,476 0 -24,476

These Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements were approved by the Management Board of
ACTION S.A. on 14 May 2013.

Piotr Bieliński
President of the Management Board

Sławomir Harazin
Vice-President of the Management
Board

Edward Wojtysiak
Vice-President of the Management
Board

Warsaw, 14 May 2013